Page 4

Minutes for Wednesday December 10, 2014 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

  A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board of Review was called to order in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers by Chairperson Christine Cole on Wednesday December 10, 2014 at 6:30 pm. Also present, David Imondi, Steven Carrera, Adam Sepe, 1st Alternate Craig Norcliffe, 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland. 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and Steven Minicucci were not present. Stephen H. Marsella Esq. was Council to the Board. The Board heard the following applications;
s&p Realty management llc 1280 park avenue cranston ri 02910 (OWN/APP)

1285 Park Avenue
matthew nelson 5 spring street cranston ri 02910 (OWN/APP) 
120 Arthur Street
edral llc po box 6741 providence ri 02940 (OWN) and rbf fitness llc, robert foster 33 murray street providence ri 02909 (APP) and burpee llc michael andoscia / michael stebenne26 rosewood drive north providence ri 02904 (lessee) 11 Amflex Drive

angelica carlino 45 traymore street cranston ri 02920 (OWN/APP) 
3 Cruz Street
OLD BUSINESS
albaco llc 2190-2192 broad street cranston ri 02905 and bridge group llc 2206 broad streetand 16 george street cranston ri 02905 (OWN) and fellini pizzeria inc 2190 broad street cranston ri 02905 (APP)
CONTINUED to 2/11/15

______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
 s&p Realty management llc 1280 park avenue cranston ri 02910 (OWN/APP) has filed an application for permission to have additional signage than that allowed by ordinance at 1285 Park Avenue. AP 11, lot 4058, area 19,217+/- SF, zoned C-1 & B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.72.010 Signs. Joseph C Manera Esq. filed 11/12/14.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITION on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. S Minicucci 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.  
Condition: The sign shall not be illuminated after 11 PM.

Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The property’s commercial use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map’s designation of Neighborhood Commercial for this area of the City.

2. Per the Sign ordinance, freestanding signs in a C-1 district may have a maximum area of 25 feet, and a maximum height of 12 feet.

3. The proposed sign is 77 sq. ft. with a height of 13 feet, this includes the address topper (“1285”) that is one foot high, and 5 square feet.  

4. The proposed 6’ x 6’ double sided sign (72 sq. ft.) .
5. The sign is internally lit.
6. The applicant testified that there are three tenants and each tenant would have their business names on the sign.

7. The Board found that the sign height and dimensions of the sign were appropriate.  
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance and 17.72.010 Signs

matthew nelson 5 spring street cranston ri 02910 (OWN/APP) has filed an application for permission to operate a landscaping business from two existing buildings at 120 Arthur Street. AP 5/1, lot 1831, area 17,952+/- SF, zoned B-1. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. John C Revens Jr Esq. filed 11/12/14.

This application was APPROVED with CONDITIONS on a motion by A Sepe and seconded by D Imondi and so voted unanimously by the Board. S Minicucci 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.  

Conditions: 
1) Not more than 4 six wheel dump trucks and 4 open or enclosed landscape trailers to be stored or parked outside on the premises at one time.
2) Any Repair to all lawn care & skid steer equipment to be conducted indoors.

3) No stockpiling or storage of  loam, sand, stone, mulch or other landscape material
4) No retail sales of any kind from the premises. 
5) Install a stockade fence at the rear property line of the premises.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  

Findings of Fact:

1. The proposed commercial use is not consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Single/Two Family Residential.

2. The application states the owner plans to use the buildings as an office and to store landscaping trailers in the garage.

3. This property received Master Plan approval from the Plan Commission for a 3 lot residential subdivision in March 2009, with the condition that the applicant obtain all necessary dimensional relief from the Zoning Board of Review prior to Preliminary Plan submittal.  The property did receive a dimensional Zoning Variance to construct 2 single family dwellings on 2 of the proposed lots.  The 3rd lot already had a house on it.

4. The applicant testified that he has an ancillary facility where he stores all landscape materials and that no such materials would be stored at the Premises.
5. The applicant testified about his rehabilitation of the Premises.
6. The property formerly contained a cesspool cleaning company.
7. There were many neighbors who testified in favor of the application and one neighbor who was in favor of the application but had some concerns about the noise.

8. The Board found that the proposed use would be less intensive than having two duplexes built at the site.

9. The Board found that the site was used in an industrial capacity since prior to the inception of the Zoning Regulations in the City of Cranston.  

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
edral llc po box 6741 providence ri 02940 (OWN) and rbf fitness llc, robert foster 33 murray street providence ri 02909 (APP) and burpee llc michael andoscia / michael stebenne26 rosewood drive north providence ri 02904 (lessee) have filed an application for permission to operate a fitness center business from a portion of an existing building at 11 Amflex Drive. AP 36/2, lot 101, area 61,288+/-SF, zoned M-2. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.72.010 Signs. Paul F Waldman Esq. filed 11/5/14.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. S Minicucci 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.  

Findings of Fact:

1. The 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map designates this lot and surrounding properties as Industrial.
2. There are 4 industrial condominium units located in the building.  The application is to use unit #1 (50’ x 100’) for a fitness center.

3. In the recent past, the Zoning board has granted several variances for commercial use of industrial properties due to the lack of industrial activity. 

4. The applicant testified to the need for this type of space to service his business needs.

5.  The property owner testified that the unit has been vacant for some time.
6. The Board found that the proposed use would allow an unused building to be occupied and bring a new business to the city.

7. There were no objectors to the project.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.72.010 Signs.
angelica carlino 45 traymore street cranston ri 02920 (OWN/APP) has filed an application for permission, pending minor subdivision, to leave an existing single family dwelling on a proposed 6000+/- SF undersized [parcel 1] with restricted front, rear and corner side yard setback and build a new 34’ X 26’ two story single family dwelling on the abutting proposed 6000+/- SF undersized [parcel 2] at 3 Cruz Street. AP 12/2, lots 1540, 1543 and 1546 area 12,000+/- SF+/-SF, zoned A-8. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. John S Dibona Esq. filed 11/10/14. 

This application was APPROVED on a motion by D Imondi and seconded by C Norcliffe and so voted unanimously by the Board. S Minicucci 2nd Alternate Lori Carlino and 3rd Alternate Sharyn DiFazio and 4th Alternate Paula McFarland did not vote on this application.  

Findings of Fact:
1. The application is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of the City as Single Family Residential 7.26 to 3.64 units per acre.  The proposed density of the application is 7.26 units per acre.
2. The existing single family on the corner has a street yard setback of 10.8’ from Imperial Avenue, and a 20.4’ front yard setback from Cruz Street, where 25’ is required. 

3. The new rear yard setback from the new property line will be 7.8’, where 20’ is required.

4. The proposed new dwelling can meet all the required yard setbacks.

5. The existing covered patio extends over the proposed lot line.  It will be reduced so that it will have a restricted rear yard setback of not less than 3 ½ ft.

6. The applicant testified to the type of project and the surrounding neighborhood

7. There were no objectors to the proposal.
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.
OLD BUSINESS
albaco llc 2190-2192 broad street cranston ri 02905 and bridge group llc 2206 broad streetand 16 george street cranston ri 02905 (OWN) and fellini pizzeria inc 2190 broad street cranston ri 02905 (APP) have filed an application for permission to expand the seating for an existing restaurant with restricted off street parking at 2190-2192 Broad Street, 2206 Broad Street & 16 George Street. AP 1, lots 33, 34, 36, 315, area 37,205+/-SF, zoned C-3. Applicant seeks relief from Section 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.64.010 (b), (f) (i) Off-Street Parking. John S DiBona Esq. filed 10/10/14. This application was CONTINUED to 2/11/15.

Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 9:00 PM
______________________________________
